Henry Schwein

Occupant Name: Henry Schwein

Location: Section X, Lot 31

Date of Birth: 1/12/1889

Date of Death: 1/12/1962

Date of Burial: 1/15/1962

Veteran: No

Lot Owner: O. McClintock

Multiple Occupants: No

Comment:





Henry Schwein Dies On 73rd Birthday — Rites Held Sunday

On the 73rd anniversary of his birth, Henry Schwein, well known Brownstown resident, died at the county hospital at 2:00 o'clock last Friday morning.

o'clock last Friday morning.

In failing health for several years, Mr. Schwein suffered a stroke of paralysis the previous Tuesday in the court house lobby and was carried to his home nearby. At 4:00 o'clock that afternoon he went into a coma and was taken to the hospital. He died without regaining consciousness.

Furferal rites were held at 2:00 o'clock Sunday afternoon from the Brownstown Presbyterian Church, in charge of the pastor, the Rev. Brian Tansey. Burial was in Fairview Cemetery.

A native and life-long resident of Brownstown township, Mr. Schwein was born on January 12, 1889, a son of the late William and Louisa Gossman Schwein. On Christmas Eve, December 24, 1912, he was married at Medora, to Adda Ganstine, who survives.

Also surviving are three sons and one daughter. They are Charles Schwein, of Brownstown; John Schwein, Indianapolis; Lloyd Schwein Lafayette, and Mrs. Helen Louise Jaske, Brownstown; five grandchildren, one great-grandchild; a brother, William Schwein, senior member of the Brownstown Greenhouse firm, of Brownstown, and one sister, Mrs. Minnie Reed, of Indianapolis,

A truck gardener by occupation, Mr. Schwein was a member of the Brownstown Presbyterian Church, a member of Washington Lodge F. and A. M., which he had served as tyler for the past twenty-nine years and a past Worthy Patron of Brownstown Chapter, Order of Eastern Star.

Quiet of manner, sincere and friendly, Mr. Schwein was liked by everyone who knew him.